Super SONIC

Technical Operations Manual

Edition No. 1 File: January 31, 2008

Logocrete of NY, LLC
325 Commerce Blvd.
Liverpool, NY 13088

Phone 1.800.451.903Feax 315.451.2290

Email: www.stampcrete.com
info@stampcrete.com




ARTICLE I. INTRODUCGTION ...ttt et e e e e e e s e e eeennnnnees —3

G2 ) T 11 o To [ T o J o PP —3

(o) IS = 1= Y2 A 1= 1 = S EEUUURRR I—3
ARTICLE II. OPERATION & SAFETY Lottt e e nneaee e I—5

(@) Blasting Unit Operation & Safety

(b) Compressor Operation & Safety

(c) Generator Operation & Safety ..o e

(d) Potentially Hazardous Materials. .............ueeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
ARTICLE III. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ..ottt ettt ettt e e sttree e e e e sntaaeea e e e e

(@) Protective Safety EQUIPMENT..... ... e ee e e e

(b) Face & Eye Protection EQUIPMENT .. ...t e e —8

(c) Hearing Protection EQUIPMENT. .........u i et e e e e —9

(d) Respiratory Protection EQUIPMENT .........oi it a e 1—9

() Clothing Protection EQUIDIMENT.............o e e e e e e e et e et ee et e e e e e e e eeesesssnnnnenne —9

() Exterior Safety EQUIPIMENT.........ceiiiiiie et eenrnr e e e e e e e e e e —10

(@) Accessory Safety EQUIPMENT..........oiii i ccammme ittt er e e e ee e e e e e e e e e s s sssannereeeeeeeeees —10

(h) Fire Safety EQUIPMENT ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e eneees 11—10

(i)  First Aid Safety EQUIPMENT.......coiiiiiiie it iee e e e 1—10
ARTICLE IV. EQUIPMENT SUMMARY ....ottiiiiiisiiiiiie ettt e sniiaee e e snienaeeae s ensaneeens Iv—11

............ vV—11

(@) Automatic Air PUISE SYSIEM.. ...ttt e e e e e e e IvV—11

(D)  Duct ColleCtioN FIEr .......ooii it IV—11

(o) I £= (o1 0101 g 1= g (o 11V o] (o U U TRSPRR IV—11

(d) Blast Nozzle and HOSE ASSEMDIY .......coceeiiiiiee i IV—12

(e) Main Machine Components (Main BOAY).........commmeeeeeeeieeiisisisiiieiierineeeeeeeeeeeeeens IvV—12

() O Y I = =T 01T (=T 0 4= ] SRS IV—13

(o) I =S I = = To (0T =T 41T £ IV—13

(h) Additional Safety FEAtUIES ........ccooii it a e e e e e e IV—13

() Additional Comments/Modifications/Adjustments/Updat.............ccceeeeeeeeieiieninnnnnn. IV—14
ARTICLE V. DIAGRAMS ... .ttt e e e e e st et e e e s astbae e e e e s snnnnaeesnnsnaes

() Power Receptacle DIagram.........c.oiiiii s eeeeeeeeeeeeeaaa e e e e e e e e e e e ebereeeeaeaaaaaaaaaaens

(b) Plumbing Section A-A DIagram .......cccuuuiieiieiiiiiieieieiie et e e e aa e e e e e e e e e e e e s eeeeeeeaeeaaaaaaas

(c) Main Assembly Left Side Diagram

(d) Component Assemblies Diagram................

() I =1 F= 15 A [0 IS WANSTSY=T ] o] VAN DI Vo |- o S

()  Pulse Control and PIUMDBING ....ooovviiiii e

(o ) 1Y/ o) (o g @0 T i o | SRR

(h)  Plumbing RIght Side VIEW .......cccoiiiiis e e e e e
ARTICLE VI. INDEPENDENT SAFETY TESTING RESULTS .....cooviiiiiiiiiiieeee e, VI—24
ARTICLE VILI. PARTS LIST ittt errr et ettt e e e s snnneee s VII—32




$ % !

Introduction

The directions describe in detail the set up, dparamaintenance, replacement parts
and trouble shooting for the Super Sonic Blast/Madel 2012.

Before using yourl.ogocrete SUPER SONIC BLAST/VAC Model 2102 it is your
responsibility to read, understand and follow all tbe safety instructions in your
operator’s manual.

It is important to note these directions includimation on the safety requirements to
be used while operating this machine. All operatdrhe machine must understand and
have been trained in the safe operation of the ISGopaic Blast/Vac and accessory
equipment. All operators and any persons associaidd the equipment during the

operational process must have knowledge of the etangnd hazards associated with
abrasive blasting. Prior to using this machine @essassociated with the operational
process must read this manual in its entirety.

Remember, a safety-minded, informed operator isntlest important safety aspect of
your SUPER SONIC BLAST/VAC. Accidents can be avoid®o not risk injury or
death, be certain that every operator of your SUREBNIC BLAST/VAC is well
acquainted with all the safety recommendationsapetating instructions in the manual.

Safety Alerts

Logocrete of NY, LLC uses safety alert signal wolidsaccordance with ANSI Z535.4-

1998, to alert of a potentially hazardous situatilbat may arise out of the use of this
machine or accessory machines. The definition griadiwords according to ANSI is as
follows:

Safety Alert Symbols

vy Vv VY VVViVVVVVVVYVVYY:YY




This is the safety alert symbol. It is used totallkee user of this equipment of potential
personal injury hazards.

Obey all safety messages that follow this symba@ivioid possible injury or death.
CAUTION

Caution used without the safety alert symbol ingisaa potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in property damag

A CAUTION

Caution indicates a potentially hazardous situatinch, if not avoided, may result in
minor or moderate injury.

AWARNING

Warning indicates a potentially hazardous situattich, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

A DANGER

Danger indicates an imminently hazardous situatvbrch, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury

LIS %8 ()] ) * o, - T
L)% &Y% HHE & , %& ' (! %" &#H% |, -. -1,
O # - 1% I" - - (%"0%$ 1$ #- #" o




$ % * +

&' * +
% 1$! (#% !%!- %& '
! # $
% " &
' (
$ ) ( (
)
* + )’ "
n n )ll
% / 0
1 -
2 '
3 4%3'# 00
5 11 6
" 0
1
7 ) ) " " $
+ 8 " +
9 : X /
< n n
( )
= 3>63'0%1 ? >6: 5
@ A=" 0 3 54#? %'B60"'
0 0
C 1 "

1y}



YH# # (H% %! %8

A

11#% # (#% !%!- %& '

A & $

1'% '2%3%# % #%

A14 # E

E (
OF%D *@ 813 !@!A*AA"
)

%

%

0'0




$ %

& 0 6 45 |
# "5 %&' ()
) %! %& ' (#$H%) I -
# #) &# 6, , )% 1# 155-
YD) # #- %&' (! 6,", &
$$ 116, # %' H#, %&' )
#-%& " (!
I F &
* 1 & %
0 10
% / 3 0
F &
% |/
2 3 &
o
) 5s@7"
0 F o<
$
% |/
7 1 8 +
17
9 + 8 )&B
)
=B &B
#

45 .

* g

!
6 -
%506 0
)
56 OF ;5

)

& )
)

6

% # "5 (!+

L@ 6 % &

Lol (7 &, (&

$
%
0 4 0
/
@7
@7G
/
$ )
1

n"3



C1l10 & E % 8
/
@1 %9 H& # 1 .
) OF% %0506
, & 61 & $$ - &' () Ll # #H- -#
# & 8. %5 -%- $$ - # %) & 2 ") %" "1 %!/
$3 - &' (!
* 1 & 6
$ 1 0 B3 0 $0 O 4 +
" OF%"
F & + #
1
2 3 : & |/
#
F n
mn 1 n
F$) 3
BI@7< : B<
7 8 &6 1
5 &
1 " " #
(-7  #-%&' ()!

& 8 +4 0 45 .

%)!- 9

% " &

mez



0 && 580 $0 *AA

0 4+
5 0 8

& 5%0

1 1 0 &50F B
1*29

% ! &

F # #%03#6

F # #%03#6 # : D
F # %l 0% : " 5

‘6

o 3 )
C*AS$@7"

F $1
& @*A" @*!!" C7!7 58@7"

% 50 3

$0

ISCAASI.I$!*

11

0 8 [I$CAA$9.1$!*29

4 $3 "
29
5 0 8 I$CAA%9.'$
5 0 8
5 0 8
0O 8
5 0 8

& =¥A" =7I" @.AA 53@7"

"9



21

% " 50 ': )8 " 1.7$%219*"
&' 4< 45 .
S |
% $ ) 50 F $ O 8 " "
5 0O 8
&' $ 45 .
2 2
+ 8) **7$=C=*" 5 0O 8
&' 8 45
<12
% *$7 %8 / 5 1:%

% OF% )

LIS %& ' ()] ) * o, - H#" -
$" & 8 # 2 % =>?>@AB # 5 26, %
666/ %/$5 |




$ 1% 45 .

B , *Al*
&
$|
$+ ) 0
$8 #
$@!
$:
$%
)II
& $. %0
A
&' = 8
/
) %
$
%
&

#)%" 1 #! 1% @ %)() #

8 )

@@ .G

*A!*




TAAA TAA

) ##D D "HED % 5 /
A o ) E
& 22 1%
EE
) 5EE
& &
B 66 0
) -
#%43%54 <
? $ E %7)) ,# #(
C *6!> %-C-%$% W#H! + /
+ ) + )
)
)
+) 0 ' +)
E
#
3




> )8 %

> )8
EE .19 EE 8
EE
/ 2AA ICI122H < -
% % %
%
& 8:5
*A 2A 81 ) / *7 81
) 81
0 0 B, *Al *
& 0!:5
:06 -
' " E
:06
7A =7 :06
& $ 8
9A E

%




%

%

$> .




&' 07 =
ITEM QUAN DESCRIPTION
180 ;
182 1T 184 180 1 Horizonal duplex receptacle
181 1 Power receptacle
186 fa 182 1  Electrical box duplex cover
183 1 Electrical Cover
1T 184 2  Electrical box
= 185 185 4 Nut, Conduit
T T ) ® 186 1 Horizonal duplex receptacle Cover
-T- 187 1 Power Cord
=9 N
184
181 163 T
187
15 1/2" .o.
(n.ts.) >
Power
Receptacles

POWER RECEPTACLES

A; 14 "#"% ")(!! . %6%# & "#" ,"04

A

180 Female Horizontal Duplex receptacle. Three proowegy cord is required. This
should be used as an outgoing power source forbtbsehless motor and the timer
features of this machine. Additional female receletm are available on some generators

for additional accessory equipment.

181 Male Power receptacle. Three prong cord is requifidnis should be used as an

incoming power source from the generator or wallrse electrical current.

A




A 1. 1 6" #&% #) . -6,!1%-I$%- 1% (6 #
"B BT UEIL BT (% )% . & - %! %™ H# S #% # #
106 1% (6#"#-/

& 0. $@$=

PLUMBING SECTION A-A

A
A




MAIN ASSEMBLY LEFT SIDE







A

Ao %

A . 14 + : )

/ [

A 11 v %@ #3- s 1 L# @ #4
)-&"% | #% #% | "%l %  (# #(4

A 12 gssrissH# 151, % % 6%0!
5/ )# -O%#@H #" -"% % 6%0! 5 #(#8# 1%
.06, # # IE#/: -1$8 $#1- 188 # -# I$ 1, .% )% 15 8
6., % % 1% %# FF %)(5- ,  %.- % 1% O
"4 &% I

A 11 6-58mr-11,5 ) (H&H)- . "# & -
6-#8% (-8 % 1% %# FF %)/ : 1S (H&H)- ' %
6 -#1 (#(#' % &-(#, -5- %l- % 1% Y-
"#&"% 18,5 |

A 1. 5 H% -&#%)%T)) & C  *( - ( 4 ol
'+ 61> %l C -$# %#!, (-1 7" -#% -(# #4

Ao

c1




A
A o

CO

EE




& 0 0
G 1
A; 14 "#"% ")(!! . %6%# & "#" , 04
A




14

"H"% ") . %6%# & "#"

, 04

AS$7

/3




@C

‘ ITEM QUAN DESCRIPTION

‘ 101 1 Hose, Pressure release
102 1 Tee
103 1 Nipple

‘ 104 1 Valve, Cock
105 1 Elbow, 90Deg
106 1 Valve

‘ 107 2 Male connect
108 2 Elbow, Brass
109 1 Nipple
110 1 Elbow, 90Deg
111 2 Coupling Adapter
112 1 Nipple
113 1 Valve, Swing
114 1 Bushing
115 1 Outlet valve
116 2 Nipple

‘ 117 1 Muffler pipe

112
; ?< < , @




$ % ! A

Included in this manual is the independent testeagult for the Super Sonic Vac/Blast
Model 2012 manufactured by Logocrete of NY, LLC eTtkst was performed on October
23, 2006. The test was performed by Dr. Zane GbfaThe Cofield Consulting Group.

19 DEC 2006

Bob Williams, Operations Manager
Stampcrete/Logocrete
Liverpool, New York

Dear Bob:

Today | have finished compiling data on our earigsting of the new Logocrete process,
and I'm happy to inform you that, as we thoughg tlsts bear out the fact that the
process is as close as possible to harmless. Hnersome minor areas of concern, but
nothing in the way of major hazard.

After taking the tags obtained in the testing psscand comparing them to OSHA'’s
guidelines on irritant dusts, silicosis standaraisd other respirable dust studies, it is
apparent that the Logocrete process is safer tladiing on the beach on a windy day.

Results are enclosed within the empirical repotbaganying this letter. As always, it is
my great pleasure to work with you.

Sincerely,

Zane Cofield, Senior Consultant
The Cofield Consulting Group
Rome, New York

"



#H5'# " &# O 1$

$ "

%!-.% 1$ I"#

)8

"1 (%#%

"LH# 78 @

& -

Po1s1# (

)8 6 #0




I5#N1% %& ' I$ &
$"# )8
%l-. % 1$ 1"t " IS (%#H%
Lol 1-1$

NNNNNNNNANANNNNNNNNNNANANNNNNNNNNNANANAN)

45" #
B &, #5
% 1 " H 4 1 v 4
0 6 4 0 8"
$
) mn mn
$ )
1 +
1 ) $
0 8 “ g g 4
wH8"K 8 "0 " )
4 0 "#48
8 $
E
E &
| 5 FE




E
1 FE
O n
=7
2 6 FE
%
7 FE
E
9 1 FE
8
7( #
E
; <"

"3



L% % %)( -

6 " )
n n ) 6
I 5 FE & E E 63
B 0 " AC
* 3 FE &:
"3$IAAAF F 3 0 :
1 FE &
o : < L 3
56 OF 5$@C
2 6 FE & E
7 FE & E #3$%
/ " 4 1 8
6
)
9 1 FE &1 E :
) )"
" 51:% :5
% <$ %81 |/ )
)
5 % %)( -
L 3% %
% mn mn
%)(
5
$ |/ + %
o< 1 % 0

"7



@cC

%4 5&

%4 5& |/ $

%4 +& |/ $ |/
*A@70 #"

%

$

<(;
@ 11}
$3 "
&
“H %" 0 #
OF%
2%1*
S
*=l 40 "
0F%
0 ##8
0F%

0F%D

"9



%",! % #% !

6 E

L '3 L 'AAA%5" '3 L '1AAAF $F 3 $

5  9.2A
*AAQ
63 L.ACB LO # "0
$ 8 "
3
% 8 D1 3 &
I 3
! 8

%0 3 C
2 8 BFO
7 8
9 5 8 D% %
T(#)! #

4 K 8 "O 8
8 8 4 "##8
8%1 "5 0 F %

5 M O ' "*AAA"
4 0 FE 0

&
% 0
) Moo=
5 @7A@27@"
) " *AAQ
% E
8
)
%
"I@CA
*AAT




0F%$%
0F%3%$%

&& H#) -

K 8

"0

E

E

"*AA2"

*AA9

6 "l@@@"

n !@@Cll

S?"##8 8

*AA.

*AA2




$

ITEM

© oo ~NOOTh WNPE

WINDNDNDNNNMNMNNMNNNNRPRPRPRPRPEPRPRPRPEPRPRPRPRRPRERE
QOUWowo~NOCOCUPWNPEPOOONOOOUGPA,WDNE,O

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

1% 0

DESCRIPTION QTY

MAIN ASSEMBLY LEFT SIDE
Main Frame Weldmount
Swivel Castor
Wheel

Nipple

Elbow

Draw Clamp, 4"
Flat Washer, 1/2"
1/8" Cotter Pin
Bolt, 3/8"
Locknut, 3/8"
F/Washer, 3/8"
L/Washer, 3/8"
Bolt, 3/8"

Nut, 3/8"
F/Washer, 3/8"
L/Washer, 3/8"
Bolt, 1/2"

Nut, 1/2"
F/Washer, 1/2"
L/Washer, 1/2"
Eye Bolt, 3/8"
Nut, 3/8"
F/Washer, 3/8"
L/Washer, 3/8"
Axil

Bolt, 5/16"

Nut, 5/16"
F/Washer, 5/16"

COMPONENT ASSEMBLIES
Media Pot

Screen Section Body
Screen

Screeen Access Door
Screen Section Door Latch
Screen Section Hinge
Screen Section Gasket
Primary Separator Body
Primary Separator Top
Primary Outlet/Baffle
Hopper Pan

O 00O ONNRIENWWNLE

el el
O ooo

O WO EFENNDNDNWWWW

PR RPRRPRRRRRREREPR

STOCK No.

VB-1
VB-2
VB-3
VB-4
VB-5
VB-6
VB-7
VB-8
VB-9
VB-10
VB-11
VB-12
VB-13
VB-14
VB-15
VB-16
VB-17
VB-18
VB-19
VB-20
VB-21
VB-22
VB-23
VB-24
VB-25
VB-26
VB-27
VB-28

VB-31
VB-32
VB-33
VB-34
VB-35
VB-36
VB-37
VB-38
VB-39
VB-40
VB-41

"%



42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

Hopper Body/Inlet
Filter Section

Filter Clamp Plate
Exhauster/Motor Section
Motor

Motor Gasket

Wing Nuts

Fan Inlet Cover
Filter Cartridge

Draw Clamp
Exhauster Motor Top

PLUMBING SECTION A-A
Coupler, Compressor Air In

Bushing

Filter

Nipple

Tee

Elbow, 90 Degree Street
Regulator

Gauge

Nipple

Bushing

Union

Nipple

Elbow, 90 Degree Street
Nipple

Tee

Nipple

Valve, Ball Type
Nipple

Bushing

Pusher Line Flex
Valve, Swing

1/4" Red Wing Foot
Valve Mixing
Coupling Reducer
Nipple

Coupler Blast Hose
Disconnect, Female
Adapter

Hose, Pulse Supply
Bushing

Nipple

P RARRPRPRARRRRERPR

PRPRPNRRPRRPRPRPRPNRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPEPNRPRRPORPRRPREPROOWRLRER

VB-42
VB-43
VB-44
VB-45
VB-46
VB-47
VB-48
VB-49
VB-50
VB-51
VB-52

VB-60
VB-61
VB-62
VB-63
VB-64
VB-65
VB-66
VB-67
VB-68
VB-69
VB-70
VB-71
VB-72
VB-73
VB-74
VB-75
VB-76
VB-77
VB-78
VB-79
VB-80
VB-81
VB-82
VB-83
VB-84
VB-85
VB-86
VB-87
VB-88
VB-89
VB-90

"H#



91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

Valve, Ball Type
Tee

Plug

Plumbing Bracket

PLUMBING RIGHT SIDE VIEW

Hose, Pressure Release
Tee

Nipple

Valve, Cock
Elbow, 90 Degree
Valve

Male Connect
Elbow, Brass
Nipple

Elbow, 90 Degree
Coupling Adapter
Nipple

Valve Swing
Bushing

Outlet Valve
Nipple

Muffler Pipe

BLAST HOSE ASSEMBLY
Hose, Vacuum

Hose Cuffs

Hose, Blasting
Deadmans Control

Ties, Black

Setscrew

Spacer Collar

Tungsten Nozzle
Recovery Head

Brush Retaining Band
Comet Brush Flat/C
Silicone Gasket

Linch Pin

Retaining Straps

Hose, Deadmans Control

A

PNRPRPRPRPNRPRPNNRRPRRERR

PNRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPOARRLRNERE

VB-91
VB-92
VB-93
VB-94

VB-101
VB-102
VB-103
VB-104
VB-105
VB-106
VB-107
VB-108
VB-109
VB-110
VB-111
VB-112
VB-113
VB-114
VB-115
VB-116
VB-117

VB-120
VB-121
VB-122
VB-123
VB-124
VB-125
VB-126
VB-127
VB-128
VB-129
VB-130
VB-131
VB-132
VB-133
VB-134

114



138
139

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

180
181
182

PULSE CONTROL & PLUMBING

Valve, Shut Off
Pulse Timer

Nipple

Union

Support Bracket
Nipple

Elbow, 90 Degree
Filter Pressure Plate
Cord, Timer Power
Coupling Reducer
Disconnect, Female
Disconnect, Male
Hose , Air Supply
Bolt, 3/8"

Hex Nut, 3/8"

MOTOR CONTROL
Cord, Fan Power External
Cord, Fan Power Internal
Fan Motor

Screw, No. 10

Hex Nut, No. 10

Toggle Switch

Cord Jacket

Grommet

Handy Box, Open back
Handy Box, Cover Plate
Romex Clamp

Wire Nuts

Bolt, 3/8"

Ground Clamp

POWER RECEPTACLES
Horizontal Duplex Receptacle
Power Receptacles

Electrical Box Duplex Cover

VB-140
VB-141
VB-142
VB-143
VB-144
VB-145
VB-146
VB-147
VB-148
VB-149
VB-150
VB-151
VB-152
VB-153
VB-154

R RPRRPRRRRRPREPRRRRER

w
w

VB-160
VB-161
VB-162
VB-163
VB-164
VB-165
VB-166
VB-167
VB-168
VB-169
VB-170
VB-171
VB-172
VB-173

P AWRRRRPRPREPNNRRPRE

1 VB-180
1 VB-181
1 VB-182

1"4)



183
184
185
186
187

Electrical Cover

Electrical Box

Nut, Conduit

Horizontal Duplex Receptacle Cover
Power Cord

PR, AN R

VB-183
VB-184
VB-185
VB-186
VB-187

-



